existing and new onshore wind farms of 40% and a natural resources tax of about
€1–2/MWh have been proposed, but no decision has been made yet as to whether
these will go ahead.

The Rock is currently unaffected by the clawback tax, but Tesla’s power sales are
affected.

In Denmark: There is a clawback in pace on revenues above €180/MWh but this
ends in June 2023.

In Finland: For 2023, there is a clawback in place for 30% of net income earned
over the course of 2023. VAT on electricity was cut from 24% to 10%.

In Greece: there is a clawback on power sold above €85/MWh which ends in June
2023. Desfina is not affected.

Sensitivities

Contracted revenues are expected to cover AERI’s 2023 dividend target 1.2x in
FY23. Some large PPAs (Olhava, Benfica III, and Ourique) roll-off over the next five
years, but it is reasonable to expect that they will be renewed or replaced. This
reduces AERI’s sensitivity to power price fluctuations.

Figure 18: Present value of five-year forecast
revenues by type

Figure 19: NAV sensitivity to various factors

Source: Aquila European Renewables Source: Aquila European Renewables

Market,
48.10%

Government-regulated
tariff, 26.10%

Fixed-price
PPA, 25.80% -4.00

-4.00

-11.00

-9.00

5

5

11

9

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15

Discount rate +0.5%/-0.5%

Inflation -0.5%/+0.5%

Power prices -10%/+10%

Production P90/P10

Aquila European Renewables

Initiation  |  14 June 2023 18

Peer group

Figure 20: AIC’s renewable energy sector data as at 13 June 2023
 Premium/

(discount) (%)
Yield

(%)
Ongoing charge

(%)
Market cap

£m

Aquila European Renewables Income (13.9) 5.8 1.10 314

Aquila Energy Efficiency (27.8) 7.2 - 70

Atrato Onsite Energy (9.2) 6.0 1.40 126

Bluefield Solar Income (6.2) 6.5 1.02 795

Downing Renewables & Infrastructure (7.8) 5.1 1.50 196

Ecofin US Renewables Infrastructure (25.8) 8.1 1.80 76

Foresight Solar (14.4) 7.1 1.14 644

Gore Street Energy Storage (17.3) 7.4 - 456

Greencoat Renewables (3.3) 5.9 1.21 1056

Greencoat UK Wind (10.9) 5.9 0.93 3423

Gresham House Energy Storage (3.9) 4.9 1.18 856

Harmony Energy Income (6.5) 7.4 - 246

HydrogenOne Capital Growth (25.7) 0.0 2.51 96

JLEN Environmental Assets Group (4.6) 6.5 1.19 774

NextEnergy Solar Ord (8.1) 8.0 1.09 617

Octopus Renewables Infrastructure (8.4) 5.9 1.12 556

SDCL Energy Efficiency Income (18.2) 6.8 1.00 960

The Renewables Infrastructure Group (10.2) 6.0 0.93 2995

ThomasLloyd Energy Impact* 3.6 2.4 - 146

Triple Point Energy Efficiency  (33.0) 8.3 1.38 67

US Solar (24.3) 7.8 1.37 190

VH Global Sustainable Energy Opportunities (13.2) 5.7 1.30 411

Median (narrow peer group) (8.1) 5.9 1.17 435.0

AERI rank 4/4 3/4 1/4 ‘3/4

Median (wider peer group) (10.6) 6.2 1.19 433.5

AERI rank 14/22 17/22 6/18 13/22

Source: Morningstar, Marten & Co, *share trading has been suspended

AERI is a constituent of the AIC’s renewable energy sector. There are now 22
members of this peer group. Three funds focus exclusively on battery storage
assets. Three funds are focused on energy efficiency projects. Two funds invest
exclusively in US projects, which tend to have long-term PPAs. One invests in
hydrogen-related assets and has more of a capital growth focus.

Of the remainder, those with significant European exposure include Downing
Renewables & Infrastructure, Greencoat Renewables, and Octopus Renewables

[…]

AERI pays quarterly dividends in respect of each accounting period that tend to go
ex-dividend in May, August, November and February, and are paid in June,
September, December and March, respectively.

Figure 22: AERI dividend history since launch

Source: Aquila European Renewables

On 3 February 2023, AERI announced that it would target a dividend of 5.51 cents
for its accounting year ended 31 December 2023, a 5% increase in the level for
2022.

Dividend cover

In February 2023, AERI also said that cash flow dividend cover, net of debt
amortisation, was expected to be 1.8x in 2023 and about 1.6x over the following five
years. On its base case assumptions, AERI could generate a cumulative €73m of
excess cash flow over the next five accounting periods (FY23–FY27).

AERI’s board has adopted a range of methods to calculate dividend cover. The first
of these looks at the dividend relative to the net result generated at the SPV level;
the second is based on the company’s revenue account; and the third is based on
the consolidated cash flow of the company and its holding company.

The adviser has also published a range of sensitivities for dividend cover in different
scenarios based on the adjusted net cash flow method.

0.75
1.25 1.3125 1.3775

0.75

1.25 1.3125 1.3775

0.75

1.25

1.25 1.3125 1.3775

0.75

1.25

1.25
1.3125

1.3775

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

ce
nt

s
pe

r s
ha

re

May August November February Revenue

Aquila European Renewables

Initiation  |  14 June 2023 21

As Figure 23 shows, even in the worst-case scenarios assumed in this exercise, the
dividend would be covered by adjusted net cash flow.

Figure 23: Dividend cover sensitivities
 FY2023

(x)
Five-year

average (x)

Base case (P50 production) 1.8 1.6

Power price -10% 1.6 1.5

Power price -20% 1.4 1.3

Power price -30% 1.2 1.2

P90 production 1.5 1.4

Power price -10% 1.3 1.2

Power price -20% 1.2 1.1

Power price -30% 1.0 1.0

Source: Aquila European Renewables

Premium/(discount)

Over the 12 months ended 31 May 2023, AERI’s shares have traded in a range
from a 23.0% discount to NAV to a 0.5% premium and have averaged a 10.8%
discount. On 13 June 2023, AERI was trading on a discount of 13.9%.

Barring a very brief period around the time of the COVID-related market panic in
March 2020, AERI traded at a premium for most of its early life. The premium began
to erode in September 2021, around the time of the last fundraise.

Figure 24: AERI premium/(discount) since launch

Source: Morningstar, Marten & Co